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Matter 4 – Settlement Hierarchy (Spatial Strategy), Development Principles & 
Approach to the Green Belt  
 
Issue 1: Whether the distribution of development is justified and consistent with the 
local evidence base and national planning policy.  
 

Q4.2) Does the Memorandum of Understanding relating to the planned distribution 
of housing within the Coventry & Warwickshire Housing Market Area include any 
spatial dimension such as requiring development arising from the unmet needs of 
Coventry to be located either adjacent to the City’s boundary or along key transport 
corridors that connect into the City?  
 

1.1 There is no explicit requirement in the MoU for unmet needs to be located adjacent to the 
City, or on key corridors.  However, the MoU is explicit about supporting the delivery of 
housing across the HMA to support Coventry’s growth and sustainable development by 
meeting housing needs in full.  
 

1.2 Implicitly the MoU therefore requires the HMA authorities to each prepare deliverable, 
robust strategies to meet housing needs.  A strategy which seeks to deliver the vast 
majority of housing growth on large sites in and around Nuneaton and Bedworth arguably 
falls short of this requirement – it runs significant risks of under-delivery (i.e. slower than 
anticipated development) as a result of developer concerns about market capacity in such 
a concentrated area. 
 

1.3 As set out in the Council’s Housing Topic Paper (Document NBC 33), there has been no 
co-ordinated or planned approach to meeting all of the proportion of Coventry’s unmet 
needs allocated to NBBC by the MoU.  The Council has simply relied upon housing 
numbers that have been approved (or built) speculatively.  This non-strategic approach 
has the consequence of delivering the housing intended to meet the needs of people from 
Coventry City furthest from the where they already work, and school their children.  This 
will at least do little if anything to address the existing patterns of significant commuting 
flows out of Nuneaton & Bedworth into Coventry (these are presented in document NBBC 
18.5), but more likely will actually result in more and longer travelling distances for many 
people.   
 

1.4 Such an outcome would directly contradict local and national objectives regarding 
encouraging and enabling sustainable transport and reducing the need to travel, with 
adverse impacts on a range of environmental and social objectives and indicators.  It 
would fall short of the opportunities to maximise the emphasis of NPPF policies, including 
‘core planning principles’ defined in paragraph 17 of the NPPF associated with: 

 Finding ways to enhance and improve the places in which people live their 
lives; 

 Proactively driving and supporting sustainable economic development; 

 Responding positively to the wider opportunities for growth; 

 Taking account of market signals  

 Taking account of the different roles and character of different areas; 

 Actively manage patterns of growth to make fullest possible use of public 
transport, walking and cycling, and focus development in locations which are or 
can be made sustainable. 

 
1.5 In simple terms, the difficulty with the Plan having been prepared in advance of full and 

constructive dialogue with the HMA partners (and in advance of the signing of the MoU) is 
that the strategy for growth, and the individual selection of sites, has not factored in the 
unmet need from Coventry City that NBBC has now accepted.  The strategy was drawn up 
solely to support the expansion of the urban areas of Nuneaton and Bedworth, seemingly 
on the basis of the earlier approach based around meeting a lower level of housing, and 
without due consideration of the specific needs of Coventry.   
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1.6 Were the strategy for the distribution of development approached from the outset with a 
more explicit consideration of issues arising from accommodating development from 
Coventry, some allocations at locations closer to the City – such as at Ash Green/Neal’s 
Green would undoubtedly be considered more positively. 
 

 

Q4.3) Explain whether other locations in the Borough proximate to Coventry have 

been assessed in sustainability appraisal as part of an alternative spatial strategy 
for meeting the housing and employment land requirements?  
Which parts of the Borough are within the Coventry Travel to Work Area?  
Has accessibility to, and availability and capacity of, services outside of the 
Borough boundary informed the spatial strategy?  

 
1.7 It is not clear to what extent such locations were fully assessed or considered.   

 
1.8 Although various iterations of the SHLAA (discussed below) have considered a range of 

promoted sites across the Borough, the broad-brush conclusions and assessment of 
various Green Belt Assessments seem to have been given more significant weight than 
these more locally based and finer grained assessments of the potential suitability of 
specific sites or land parcels.   The reliance on often very large parcels of land identified by 
the Green Belt reviews have led to a crude and inflexible approach geared only around 
allocations primarily to Nuneaton and Bedworth.  This is despite the SHLAA process 
having considered detailed sites, some of which were considered to have “future potential”, 
but which appear not to have been treated as reasonable alternatives. 
 

1.9 In general terms the Spatial Strategy underplays the potential of other locations outside of 
the main urban areas of Nuneaton and Bedworth to deliver an appropriate, sustainable 
scale of development to meet identified needs.  It’s unclear to what extent alternative 
strategies – for example with a more proactive and positive approach to development in 
locations well located in terms of access to services at Ash Green/Neal’s Green – have 
been assessed or considered. 
 

1.10 The Housing Topic Paper sets out that the various options have been tested through the 
Sustainability Appraisal (SA) processes the various stages:  

 

 The 2009 Issues and Options SA process tested eight options (Topic Paper para 

2.2) and concluded at para. 2.5 that option 7 was the most suitable growth option 

to “meet the needs of the community and delivering the Coventry Growth 

requirements in a sustainable manner”. There was recognition at this time that a 

strategy which supports Coventry’s growth was the most appropriate.   

 At Preferred Options stage (2013), the Council planned for just 7,900 homes, with 

sites selected that did not follow the logic flowing through the 2009 SA process.  

This included a 3,000 home allocation north of Nuneaton and other smaller 

allocations around the towns of Nuneaton and Bedworth.   

 At Submission stage in 2015, the Plan made provision for 10,400 homes with 

nothing provided to meet unmet need from the wider HMA.  Again, other than 

relatively modest allocations south of Bedworth at Hospital Lane and School Lane 

(less than 1,000 units), most major allocations were identified North and West of 

Nuneaton and elsewhere around Bedworth.  The bulk of these major allocations 

did not respond spatially or geographically to the pressure for growth from 

Coventry City to the south. 

 

1.11 It is apparent from the Housing Topic Paper that during the considerable period of time that 

the draft Plan has been evolving, the strategy has been based solely on housing need from 
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Nuneaton and Bedworth and not pressure for growth from the wider HMA.  This is because 

NBBC has not, until recently, reached agreement upon what additional growth it would 

accommodate.  While the importance of getting a Plan adopted is recognised, a strategy 

that ignores the fact that over 4,000 homes within the housing need being planned for will 

arise from Coventry City is unsound and less sustainable than a strategy which more 

proactively responds to these cross-boundary issues. 

 

1.12 As described in response to other questions, the Council recognises that the Borough 

faces a number of significant issues and challenges relating to mobility and access to 

employment and services.  These challenges have a range of potential social and 

economic implications for the communities of the Borough, and the new Plan should 

proactively plan to help address and improve these issues.  The apparent failure to 

consider this is symptomatic of the haphazard and convenient reliance on windfalls and 

other speculative planning permissions which now allow NBBC to show that they intend to 

deliver the full MoU housing requirement, rather than a coherent and strategic approach to 

helping meet Coventry’s unmet needs in a sustainable way. 

 

1.13 Specifically in response to Question 4.3, the Sustainability Report (document NBBC19) 

appears to make no direct reference to the Coventry Travel to Work Area, although it does 

refer to Strategic Objective 2 of the emerging Borough Plan which includes at criterion f): 

 
Improve accessibility, via public transport, to job opportunities in the Borough and in 
nearby towns such as Coventry, Hinckley, Leicester and Atherstone. 

 

1.14 A more explicit recognition of the travel to work area of Coventry would be a sound and 

appropriate component of the strategy and evidence base, and allocations of development 

in sustainable locations within that area, and on established transport routes, would be 

sustainable.  This would support opportunities such as that at Ash Green/Neal’s Green 

being revisited and considered more positively. 

 

1.15 As an example the following relates to the site being promoted by Warmflame at Exhall 

Farm (west of Ash Green Lane/Blackberry Lane – SHLAA site ref NUN133).  The site was 

assessed in various studies and earlier iterations of the SHLAA – key points have been 

made in full in representations submitted earlier in the Plan Examination process.  The 

2016 SHLAA contradicts or fails to make use of existing earlier evidence base documents 

which indicate the potential of the site to accommodate development.   

 

1.16 In summary: 

 The Landscape Character Assessment (2011) of the Borough assesses the 

‘Keresley Urban Fringe’ character area which includes the Exhall House Farm site.  

The Assessment details that the area has ‘weak character’ and the landscape 

condition is considered to be ‘poor’.  The Assessment details that new 

development should be set in a ‘strong landscape framework’ and should ‘create 

distinctiveness between settlements’. It is therefore clear from the Assessment that 

development can be accommodated or assimilated into the landscape; 

 

 The Council’s Stage 1 of the Housing Background Paper (2013) considered a 

wider area covering the site for development and stated that the land and 

concluded that it was “not best performing Green Belt” and referred back to the 

TEP Landscape Value Assessment (2012) which did not identify this parcel as 

important to retaining separation. 
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 The site was considered in the 2013 SHLAA, and given site reference NUN133.  

The Council’s Assessment considered that the site could bring forward up to 260 

homes within the Plan period, and identified it overall as being in the “with future 

potential” category.   Key comments within the 2013 SHLAA about site NUN133 

include:  

 ‘due to the already strong and still developing landscape structure there is 
scope to accommodate further development’;  

 ‘because of the areas very strong landscape structure development could be 
accommodated without wider harm and the perception of merging of 
settlements’;  

 ‘development would be very well located to the employment opportunities at 
Prologis Park’;  

 ‘the site is adjacent to Ash Green and well-related to facilities’;  

 ‘the eastern and northern part of the site is considered suitable in principle for 
future housing potential because of its accessibility to facilities, job 
opportunities and public transport and because there are no insurmountable 
constraints as an future urban extension’.  

 

 The 2016 SHLAA states that the site was rejected at the previous SHLAA stage. 

 

1.17 It is hard to follow the rationale and assessments from one iteration of the SHLAA to the 

next, and the above highlights an examples of apparent inconsistencies and contradictions 

in the assessment of a site which is well placed with regard to existing local services, as 

well as proximity and accessibility to Coventry.  The proposed approach to built 

development, focused on the east of the site, would also deliver new walking and cycling 

links to the Prologis employment area to the west through an expanded country park area. 

 

1.18 Were weight added to the importance of a proportion of housing growth being proximate to 

Coventry, and viewed in the context of the travel to work area of Coventry, site NUN133 

east of Ash Green would undoubtedly be viewed more positively. 

 

 

 

 

Q4.4) Does the spatial strategy in Policy DS2 reflect paragraph 179 of the 

Framework in terms of local planning authorities working collaboratively with other 

bodies to ensure that strategic priorities across local boundaries are properly 

coordinated and clearly reflected in individual Local Plans?  

 

1.19 See the above response to Questions 4.2 and 4.3. 

 

1.20 The strategy has been prepared in advance of full and constructive dialogue with the HMA 

partners (and in advance of the signing of the MoU).  The strategy for growth, and the 

individual selection of sites, has not factored in the most suitable and sustainable way to 

accommodate the unmet need from Coventry City.  NBBC has now accepted the allocated 

growth in quantative terms, but not revisited the ‘quality’ or sustainability of the proposed 

strategy in this context.  

 

1.21 The strategy was drawn up solely to support the expansion of the urban areas of Nuneaton 

and Bedworth, seemingly on the basis of the earlier approach based around meeting a 
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lower level of housing, and without due consideration of the specific needs of Coventry.  

There has clearly been little if any collaborative working throughout the plan-making 

process. 

 

 

Q4.5) Explain why the strategy of concentrating new development around Nuneaton 

is the most appropriate for sustainable growth and justify the approach of two 

strategic urban extensions for the town (North of Nuneaton & Arbury).  

 

Q4.6) Is the Plan’s spatial strategy robust and sufficiently flexible to accommodate 

higher homes and jobs figures and/or able to respond to changing circumstances? 

(NPPF paragraph 153)  

 

1.23 The Settlement Hierarchy which in part underpins the spatial strategy fails to fully 

recognise the sustainability of locations outside of the two main urban areas of Nuneaton 

and Bedworth.  Other settlements and areas, including those well located with regard to 

the urban area of Coventry and on good public transport corridors providing access to and 

from the City – such as Ash Green/Neal’s Green – are low down the settlement hierarchy 

and allocated little or no growth.   

 

1.24 That approach may have been more appropriate and sustainable had there been no cross-

boundary requirement which introduces different spatial patterns of housing need.  

However, to now accept that the NBBC Local Plan aims to meet in full the considerable 

growth from Coventry City it is inappropriate to not consider whether an element of this 

growth should be provided closer to NBBC’s boundary with the City as this is where the 

pressure for growth arises.  The Topic Paper fails to explain how the Local Plan would 

deliver collaborative and joined-up planning with other local authority partners across the 

HMA, and this needs to be revisited.  

 

1.25 Notwithstanding the above, DS2 Settlement Hierarchy includes reference to Ash 

Green/Neal’s Green: 

“Ash Green/Neal’s Green have local roles for housing, shopping and local services. 
Ash Green is served by a local centre.” 

  

1.26 The reference in Policy NB2 that the remainder of the 10,040 figure minus the delivery on 

the 6 allocated sites listed should be “directed to” a number of urban areas, including Ash 

Green/Neal’s Green, is welcomed.   

 

1.27 In principle this would enable the Council to approve new housing development at Ash 

Green/Neal’s Green and implies some flexibility and resilience.  However, as drafted  other 

policies of the emerging Plan would limit it to sites within the very constrained settlement 

boundary.  Green Belt boundaries would also represent a significant constraint on the 

potential for new development as part of a flexible response to higher growth, or under-

delivery elsewhere in the Borough. 

 

1.28 Therefore, it’s not clear how this ‘local role’ is to be expressed in spatial terms, or how 

these settlements are considered as part of a flexible and robust strategy which can 

respond to changing circumstances.  It is unclear whether the options considered 

(including in the SA) considered the need for flexibility and an ability to respond to change.  
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It is also unclear (including from the Housing Topic Paper) how the Plan’s spatial strategy, 

which looks to sustain and support existing centres outside of Nuneaton or Bedworth, is to 

be met in practice. 

 

1.29 As discussed above, Warmflame Developments is promoting land east of Ash Green 

(SHLAA site NUN133) which has been considered by NBBC to have ‘future potential’ 

before not being taken forward for full assessment. 

 

1.30 To ensure the robustness and flexibility required, the strategy should more fully recognise 

the sustainability of locations outside of the two main urban areas of Nuneaton and 

Bedworth to accommodate further growth.  Despite being well located with regard to the 

urban area of Coventry and employment at the Bayton Road Industrial Estate, with good 

public transport links to the City, retail and other services including a Secondary School, 

Ash Green/Neal’s Green is placed low down the settlement hierarchy with development 

limited to within the existing urban area.  However, Policy NB3 recognises the ‘local centre’ 

which serves Ash Green, and states that growth of an appropriate scale will be directed to 

this and other smaller settlements.   

 

 

Issue 3: Whether the approach to the Green Belt is justified and consistent with the 

local evidence base and national planning policy.  

 

Q4.12) Is the Green Belt Review evidence justified and does it provide a sound 

basis for altering the Green Belt boundaries as submitted? (NPPF paragraphs 83-85) 

Is it up-to-date, robust and fit for purpose? Does it support the consideration of any 

reasonable alternative Green Belt alterations to those proposed in the submitted 

Plan?  

 

Q4.13) Has the Green Belt Review used the most appropriate methodology? Please 

explain.  

 

1.31 Also see questions 4.2 and 4.3 above. 

 

1.32 Much of the analysis and evidence based relied upon to justify and explain the approach 

taken to Green Belt boundary changes relies on often very large parcels of land.  This is 

despite the existence of more localised and site specific assessments undertaken within 

the context of various iterations of the SHLAA.   

 

1.33 The SHLAA site assessments provide a complimentary and relevant source of evidence to 

help undertake finer-grained assessments of the suitability and potential of specific 

locations or sites in the Green Belt, as well as considering whether other material issues as 

part of a holistic assessment, including with regard to ‘special circumstances’ to support 

and justify change.  This level of analysis would help ensure that the review of Green Belt 

boundaries “takes account of the need to promote sustainable patterns of development” 

(NPPF paragraph 84). 

 

1.34 However, decisions about Green Belt release appear to have been driven only by the 

consideration of more strategic issues and character assessments. 
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1.35 To use the site being promoted by Warmflame as an example, the Council’s site specific 

assessment in the 2013 SHLAA considered the east and north of the site to have some 

potential for sustainable development in light of its relationship with the wider landscape, 

and the presence of trees and hedges to contain the site.  The site is well located to 

existing local retail and other facilities, including education, and very close to public 

transport services connecting to Coventry.  Early masterplanning work by the promoter has 

also identified the potential to incorporate extensive Green Infrastructure opportunities, 

including new walking and cycling access to the Prologis development to the west, 

meaning a clear separation between built development would be retained and protected. 

 

1.36 In assessing other potential locations the conclusions to the 2016 SHLAA refer to the 

overall conclusions for the much larger land parcel ‘NG5’ which was assessed in the Green 

Belt Study of 2015.  NG5 was a very large area of land, and although the Exhall Farm site 

(site NUN 133) is part NG5, they have very different characteristics overall.  While the 

comments regarding ‘achievability’ might be accurate for area NG5 they are not accurate 

with regards to site NUN 133. 

 

1.37 In the apparent absence of fully considering the suitability and sensitivity of specific 

promoted sites in the Green Belt, the methodology and ‘fitness for purpose’ is unsound. 

 

 

 
 
 
 


